
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Culture, Recreation & Tourism Cabinet 
Member Meeting 

Date: 9 December 2008 

Time: 4.00pm 

Venue Committee Room 1, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillor: 
Smith (Cabinet Member) 

   

Contact: Caroline De Marco 
Democratic Services Officer 
01273 291063 
caroline.demarco@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



 

 
 

Democratic Services: Meeting Layout 
 

Public 
Speaker 

Lawyer 

Member 
Speaker 

Councillor 
Smith 

Director 

Democratic 
Services 
Officer 

Leader of 
the 

Opposition 

Opposition 
Spokes 
person 

 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Members in Attendance 

Officers in Attendance 

Press 

Public Seating 



CULTURE, RECREATION & TOURISM CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

44. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declarations of Interest by all Members present of any personal 
interests in matters on the agenda, the nature of any interest and 
whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under the 
terms of the Code of Conduct.  

 
(b) Exclusion of Press and Public - To consider whether, in view of the 

nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 

 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its 
heading either that it is confidential or the category under which the 
information disclosed in the report is exempt from disclosure and 
therefore not available to the public. 

 
A list and description of the categories of exempt information is 
available for public inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 

 

 

45. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 1 - 8 

 Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 October 2008 (copy attached).  
 

46. CABINET MEMBER'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

47. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DISCUSSION  

 (a) Items reserved by the Cabinet Member 

(b) Items reserved by the Opposition Spokesperson 

(c) Items reserved by Members, with the agreement of the Cabinet 
Member. 

NOTE: Public Questions, Written Questions form Councillors, Petitions, 
Deputations, Letters from Councillors and Notices of Motion will be 
reserved automatically. 

 

 

48. PETITIONS  

 No petitions have been received by the date of publication. 
 

 

 

49. PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

 (The closing date for receipt of public questions is 12 noon on 2  



CULTURE, RECREATION & TOURISM CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 
 

December 2008) 
 
No public questions have been received by the date of publication. 

 

50. DEPUTATIONS  

 (The closing date for receipt of deputations is 12 noon on 2 December 
2008) 
 
No deputations have been received by the date of publication. 

 

 

51. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS  

 No letters have been received. 
 

 

 

52. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS  

 No written questions have been received.  
 

53. NOTICES OF MOTIONS  

 No Notices of Motion have been received by the date of publication. 
 

 

 

54. REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES 2009/10 - VENUES 9 - 16 

 Report of Director of Cultural Services (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: David Fleming Tel: 01273 292700  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

55. FEES AND CHARGES (ROYAL PAVILION & MUSEUMS) 17 - 24 

 Report of Director of Cultural Services (copy attached).   

 Contact Officer: Janita Bagshawe Tel: 29-2840  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

56. LIBRARIES FEES AND CHARGES 25 - 36 

 Report of Director of Cultural Services (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: Sally McMahon Tel: 29-6963  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

57. APPLICATION FOR MEMBERSHIP OF EUROCITIES 37 - 40 

 Report of Director of Cultural Services (copy attached).   

 Contact Officer: Paula Murray Tel: 29-2534  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

 



CULTURE, RECREATION & TOURISM CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 
 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fifth working day before the meeting. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Caroline De Marco, 
(01273 291063, email caroline.demarco@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email 
democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk  
 

 

Date of Publication - Monday, 1 December 2008 

 

 





CULTURE, RECREATION 
& TOURISM CABINET 
MEMBER MEETING 

Agenda Item 45 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

CULTURE, RECREATION & TOURISM CABINET MEMBER MEETING 
 

4.00pm 28 OCTOBER 2008 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 3, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor Smith (Cabinet Member) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Davis (Opposition Spokesperson) 
 
Other Members present: Councillors  McCaffery and Randall. 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

31. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
31a Declarations of Interests 
 

 There were none 
 
31b Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
31.2 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (the Act), the 

Cabinet Member for Culture, Recreation and Tourism considered whether the press and 
public should be excluded from the meeting during an item of business on the grounds 
that it was likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of 
the proceedings, that if members of the press or public were present during that item, 
there would be disclosure to them of confidential information (as defined in section 
100A(3) of the Act) or exempt information (as defined in section 100(I) of the Act).  

 
31.3 RESOLVED - That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting. 
 
32. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
32.1 RESOLVED - That the minutes of the Culture, Recreation and Tourism Cabinet Member 

Meeting held on 16 September 2008 be agreed and signed by the Cabinet Member. 
 
32.2 In answer to questions put by Councillor Davis, the Director of Cultural Services 

confirmed that negotiations were taking place with the Sea Cadets about the possibility 
of setting up a community development trust to manage the Foredown Tower.  This 

1



 CULTURE, RECREATION & TOURISM CABINET MEMBER MEETING 28 OCTOBER 
2008 

would be one of the options to be reported back to the Cabinet Member Meeting and the 
Culture Tourism and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  The D
[...]
tions, 11 light 
installations and a specially commissioned dance performance.  Of these 32 
events and activities 30 were free.  

 

• Age ranges at all venues ranged from 2 to late 70s and feedback from all age 
groups has been overwhelmingly positive. 

 

• Carluccios had their most successful evening ever in terms of turnover. 
 

• The Tourist Information Centre reported significant numbers of visitors had come 
specifically for the White Night. 

 

• The city felt noticeably safer until late into the night. 
 

33.11 The Cabinet Member reported that he had thoroughly enjoyed the evening.  He 
expressed appreciation to the staff that had been involved in organising the 
event. 

 
34. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DISCUSSION 
 
34.1 RESOLVED – All items were reserved for discussion. 
 

3



 CULTURE, RECREATION & TOURISM CABINET MEMBER MEETING 28 OCTOBER 
2008 

 
35. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
35.1 There were none.  
 
36. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
36.1 There were none. 
 
37. DEPUTATIONS 
 
37.1 There were none. 
 
38. PETITIONS 
 

Request for an increase in the book stocks and opening hours of the City’s 
libraries 

 
38.1 The Cabinet Member had before him the following petition presented at Council on 9 

October 2008 by Councillor Hamilton and signed by 129 people.   
 

“We, the undersigned call upon the Council to plan for a meaningful increase in the book 
stocks and opening hours of our City’s libraries as a matter of the first priority.” 

 
38.2 The Cabinet Member replied to explain that the Libraries bookfund increased every year 

in line with inflation.  Just as important as the size as the bookfund, was the level of 
discounts and the costs of purchasing new stock.  Earlier this year the council 
negotiated the bibliographic services contract to get greater levels of discounts so that 
the council were able to buy even more books with the existing bookfund, achieving an 
estimated £130,000 of extra buying power. 

 
38.3 As part of the proposed L
[...]
ty as a 
whole.  The plan demonstrated how Libraries supported the Corporate Priorities and 
contributed to the key strategies for the city, including the Local Area Agreement and 
Corporate Plan (for copy see minute book).  Seven priorities were identified for Libraries 
over the next three years.  These were set out in paragraph 3 of the report.  The plan 
had been developed with consultation with users, potential users and stakeholders.  The 
consultation was summarised in Section 6 of the report.  The plan had also benefited 
from the active involvement of members of the Culture, Tourism and Enterprise 

6



 CULTURE, RECREATION & TOURISM CABINET MEMBER MEETING 28 OCTOBER 
2008 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee, through a workshop held in September 2008.  
Changes had been made to the plan to reflect this.      

 
43.2 The Cabinet Member noted that the Libraries Plan was one of the key strategic 

documents that required full council approval. 
 
43.3 Councillor Davis expressed some concern about the chronology and consultation 

process.  She requested a longer consultation period.  The Head of Libraries stressed 
that a great deal of consultation had already taken place.  She explained that the plan 
would not be written in stone.  The intention was to continually reflect the views of the 
local community and interest groups.   

 
43.4 Councillor Davis stated that if the consultation could be extended she would like to see a 

review of increasing library-opening hours.  She would also like to see more information 
about the provision of new books.  Councillor Randall thought the plan to be a good 
piece of work but shared concerns about book stocks an opening hours.  He requested 
that the report be presented to the Council meeting on 29 January 2009, rather than the 
meeting on 4th December 2008, in order to extend the consultation period.  

 
43.5 RESOLVED - (1) That the Libraries Plan 2009-2012 be agreed and forwarded on to 

full Council for adoption. 
 
 (2)  That the Libraries Plan 2009-2011 be forwarded to the full council meeting on 29 

January 2009, rather than the meeting to be held on 4 December 2008, in order to have 
a longer consultation period.   

 
 

The meeting concluded at 4.37pm 
 

Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 

7



8



CULTURE, RECREATION 
& TOURISM CABINET 
MEMBER MEETING 

Agenda Item 54 
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

Subject: Review of Fees & Charges 2009/10 – Venues 

Date of Meeting: 9 December 2008 

Report of: Director of Cultural Services 

Contact Officer: Name:  David Fleming Tel: 29-2700      

 E-mail: david.fleming@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: No  

Wards Affected: All  

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE  
 
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 

  
1.1 To set out the proposed Fees & Charges for 2009/10 for the Brighton Centre and 

Hove Town Hall. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  

  
2.1 That the Cabinet Member approves the Fees & Charges as shown in Appendix A 

and B in order that they can be incorporated into the 2009/10 Revenue Budget 
and Venues Business Plan.  

 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 

EVENTS: 
  
3.1 The proposed Fees & Charges for 2009/10 in respect of the Brighton Centre and 

Hove Town Hall have been prepared on the basis of first achieving the global 
increase of 2.5% inflation on income budgets, which will automatically be 
included in the Cultural Services budget block allocation for 2009/10 as part of 
the 3 year budget process.  A further increase of 1.5% above inflation has been 
added to achieve additional income of £10,000 in order to contribute to the 
budget savings exercise.  This results in an overall increase of 4%.  The Cabinet 
Member should note that while generally the increase is 4%, in some instances 
for practical reasons figures have been rounded up.    

 
4. FURTHER INFORMATION 

  
4.1 An increase of 2.5% on income budgets will be automatically incorporated into 

the Cultural Services bud
[...]
: No  

Wards Affected: All  

 
 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE/ EXEMPTIONS  
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
 
1.1 To set out the proposed changes to fees and charges for commercial hire and admission 

charges to assist with business planning.  Under the Corporate Fees & Charges Policy, we 
are required to carry out an annual review in line with policy. 

 
1.2 To introduce a recommended donations policy for the non-charging venues within the Royal 

Pavilion & Museums. 
 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 

2.1 To approve the increases to charges for commercial hire of Royal Pavilion & Museum 
venues.  Appendix A. 

 

2.2 To approve minor changes to pricing structure for group rates.  Appendix B. 

 

2.3 To approve the introduction of a recommended level of voluntary donations in the Museums. 
 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY EVENTS: 

 

3.1 Commercial Hire 

3.1.1 The Royal Pavilion & Museums have an income target of £ 259,600 for 2009/10 for 
commercial hire.  Each year prices are amended to take account of inflationary 
pressures and the commercial competitive market. Proposed revised hire charges for 
2009/10 are shown in Appendix A. 

 
3.1.2 The commercial hire income target is a departmental critical and is under close Value 

For Money monitoring.  VFM commercial hire targets have been difficult to achieve.  
 
3.1.3   The revised sales strategy for commercial hire has included the recent appointment of a 

sales manager.  Prices shown in Appendix A may be subject to revision or negotiation 

17



with clients as part of the drive to increase bookings, these may entail, for example, off 
season and off peak promotions or special rates for ‘early bird’ or multiple bookings. 

3.2 Changes to pricing structure for Group Rates 
3.2.1 In September 2007 the former Cultural, Recreation & Tourism committee agreed 

admission prices for the period 2008-2011 to assist with three year budget planning.  
 

3.2.2 Following an assessment of current practice 
[...]
ouncil 

 

Subject: Libraries Fees and Charges 

Date of Meeting: 9 December 2008 

Report of: Director of Cultural Services 

Contact Officer: Name:  Sally McMahon Tel: 29-6963 

 E-mail: sally.mcmahon@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: No  

Wards Affected: All  

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE   
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 

  
1.1 Purpose of the report is to review the impact of the Libraries fees and charges 

introduced last year, and to agree the fees and charges for 2009-10 
 
1.2 When they approved the fees and charges for this year, Members of the Culture, 

Recreation and Tourism Committee asked for a review of the impact of those 
changes after six months of implementation.  Under the Corporate Fees and 
Charges Policy, we are required to carry out an annual review in line with the 
policy.   

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  

  
2.1 (1) To agree the Libraries Fees and Charges proposals for 2009-10. 

 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY EVENTS: 
  
3.1 The current fees and charges were approved by the Culture, Recreation and 

Tourism Committee on 12 September 2007.  Quite a number of changes 
were made, and the purpose behind the changes was to implement a 
balanced overall package delivered by: 

•••• Removing the charging of fines to children 

•••• Small reduction in fines to adults to utilise coin-op facility 

•••• Raising prices on audio visual material hire in the light of the current 
market  

•••• Introducing a new audio visual discount subscription card for older 
people (people 60 years and over) 

•••• Reintroducing a charge for reserving books 

•••• Maximising the use of our assets such as the Jubilee Library 
conference rooms 

•••• Simplifying and rationalising concessions on charges  

•••• Maximising income generation opportunities to support the delivery of 
library services 

 

25



Libraries fees and charges report v2 18-11-08 

3.2 Review of the impact of the changes implemented April 2008 
 

Members asked that we r
[...]
upport those facing difficulties in the current economic 
climate, by not increasing any of our Libraries fees and charges. 
 
There are only two changes to the Libraries fees and charges proposed for 
2009-2010: 
 
(1) To introduce a new category of membership for people with learning 

difficulties, that will enable them to access most services free of charge, 
including free audio-visual hire and reservations, and they will not incur 
overdue charges.  Charges would still be payable for any lost items and 
hire of language course. 

 
(2) To confirm that charges for Baby Boogie have been withdrawn, subject to 

a full review of the service to take place next year. 
 

3.4 Income targets for next year will increase by inflation, bringing the total target for 
Libraries Services to £441,700.  We are confident that we will achieve this target 
as: 

• We are beginning a new marketing campaign which will highlight our unique 
music hire service, and value for money of our DVD hire 

• We are also developing and more effectively marketing the room hire and retail 
offer. 

• We will be introducing the reservation charge which was delayed from this year. 

• We are seeking to recover more of the outstanding money owed by library 
users. 

• We are currently set to achieve all but £27,000 of this year’s income target, the 
shortfall is mainly due to the delayed reservation charge implementation. 

 
4. CONSULTATION 

  
4.1 Consultation over the creation of a new membership category for people with 

learning difficulties is taking place with individuals, learning disability groups, 
advocates and social services.  We are seeking the most sensitive and effective 
way of identifying people with learning difficulties in order to make sure they 
receive the right level of service to meet their needs. 

 
4.2 Market research comparing our charges with other library authorities or other 

similar service providers has taken place. 
 
5. FINANCIAL & OTHER IMPLICATIONS: 
 
 Fi
[...]
brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: No  

Wards Affected: All  

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 

  
1.1 This report is to ask for approval to apply to join the EUROCITIES network as a 

full member from 2009. Within the European & International Strategy for Brighton 
& Hove City Council 2007-2013, one of the four strategic priorities is ‘networking 
and forging European & International partnerships. EUROCITIES is the main 
network in Europe aimed at cities of 250,000 populations and above. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Meeting approve the proposal to join EUROCITIES. 
 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY EVENTS: 
 
3.1  Brighton & Hove has been a member of Eurotowns since 1997. Eurotowns 

is a network of medium –sized cities with population ranging from 30,000 to 
250,000. It was the town of Brighton that originally joined Eurotowns. There 
are currently 19 members of Eurotowns. Brighton & Hove City Council is 
leaving Eurotowns network from the end of 2008 as it is considered too 
small, and has too few appropriate partners of similar size. Only Vigo is 
similar in population size to Brighton & Hove in having a population over 
250,000 and it is not an active member of the Eurotowns network. Many of 
the members are under 100,000 in population and have few common 
challenges to Brighton & Hove. 
 

3.2   An options analysis was written by the European manager suggesting 
approaching the EUROCITIES network to join from 2009. EUROCITIES is a 
network which brings together the local authorities of over 130 large cities 
from over 30 countries from around Europe.  The mission statement of 
EUROCITIES is as follows: “EUROCITIES is committed to work towards a 
common vision of a sustainable future in which all citizens can enjoy a good 

37



quality of life.”  
 

3.3  The network is active across a wide range of policy areas, including 
economic development and cohesion policy, provision of 
[...]
rk for large cities which can offer this. 

 
 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 
 
Appendices: 
 
1. NONE 
 
 
Documents In Members’ Rooms 
 
1. NONE 
 
Background Documents 
 
1. NONE 

40


	Agenda
	45 Minutes of the previous meeting
	54 Review of Fees and Charges 2009/10 - Venues
	Item 54  Fees & Charges Venues Appendix A&B
	Item 54 Fees & Charges - Venues - 9 Dec 08 - Appendix C

	55 Fees and Charges (Royal Pavilion & Museums)
	56 Libraries Fees and Charges
	Item 56 - Libraries Fees and Charges Appendix 1 full list fees & charges final

	57 Application for Membership of Eurocities



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
  

CULTURE, RECREATION & TOURISM CABINET MEMBER MEETING 
 

4.00pm 9 DECEMBER 2008 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 1, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor Smith (Cabinet Member) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Davis (Opposition Spokesperson) 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

44. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
44a Declarations of Interests 
 
44.1 There were none 
 
44b Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
44.2 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (the Act), the 

Cabinet Member for Culture, Recreation and Tourism considered whether the press and 
public should be excluded from the meeting during an item of business on the grounds 
that it was likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of 
the proceedings, that if members of the press or public were present during that item, 
there would be disclosure to them of confidential information (as defined in section 
100A(3) of the Act) or exempt information (as defined in section 100(I) of the Act).  

 
44.3 RESOLVED - That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting. 
 
 
45. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
45.1 RESOLVED - That the minutes of the Culture, Recreation and Tourism Cabinet Member 

Meeting held on 28 October 2008 be agreed and signed by the Cabinet Member subject 
to the following amendments.   

 
 “43.3 Councillor Davis expressed some concern about the chronology and consultation 

process.  The consultation period was not long enough if the report was to go was to go 
to Cabinet in December.  The Head of Libraries stressed that a great deal of 
consultation had already taken place.  She explained that the plan would not be written 
in stone.  The intention was to continually reflect the views of the local community and 
interest groups.    



 

2 
 

CULTURE, RECREATION & TOURISM CABINET MEMBER MEETING 9 DECEMBER 
2008 

 
43.4 Councillor Davis stated that if the consultation period could be extended she 
would like to request that the report be presented to the Council meeting on 29 January 
2009, rather than the meeting on 4th December 2008.    She would like to see a review 
of increasing library hours and more information about the provision of new books.  
Councillor Randall agreed that the plan was a good piece of work but shared concerns 
about the consultation period, book stocks and opening hours.   

 
43.5 The Head of Libraries and Information Services agreed to include comments from 
groups who were being consulted.”  

 
43.6 Resolution (2) to read “That the Libraries Plan 2009-2011 be forwarded to the 
January 2009 Council meeting rather than the meeting to be held on 4 December 2008.   

 
46. CABINET MEMBER'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 

Royal Pavilion & Museums Work Sharing with Sierra Leone 
 

46.1 The Cabinet Member reported that the Royal Pavilion and Museums was a key partner 
in an exciting new three-year initiative which had attracted nearly £500,000 of funding 
from the Arts & Humanities Research Council. Led by Dr Paul Basu, Reader in Material 
Culture and Museum Studies at University College London, and involving staff and 
collections from the Royal Pavilion & Museums, the British Museum and Glasgow 
Museums, the project aimed to seek new ways of sharing collections-based knowledge 
with partners and communities in Sierra Leone. 

 
  GMB Conference – Brighton Centre 

46.2 The Cabinet Member was pleased to welcome the GMB back to the Brighton Centre, on 
a two year basis, in 2011 and 2012.  This would bring an economic benefit to the city of 
£5 million.  The conference last came to the city in 2007 and the GMB were very 
pleased to be returning after a 4 year absence. A large number of delegates attended 
the conference and they made use of the many varying Hotels, B&B's and Guesthouses 
the city has available. 

46.3 GMB was a campaigning trade union focused on protecting GMB members in their 
workplaces and growing the number of GMB members in order to strength the Union's 
power 

 Future Conferences   
 
46.4 The Cabinet Member reported that although there was an economic downturn, the City 

was still attracting a fair share of conferences.  This included the National Housing 
Federation Conference 2009.  The Cabinet Member praised the good work of the 
Conference Team.   On a recent visit to the House of Lords the Cabinet Member had 
met 50 prospective conference organisers who had all said their delegated loved 
coming to Brighton & Hove.    

 
 
 



 

3 
 

CULTURE, RECREATION & TOURISM CABINET MEMBER MEETING 9 DECEMBER 
2008 

 Eurocities 
 
46.5 The Cabinet Member reported that he had attended the Annual General Meeting of 

Eurocities at The Hague.  The opening speech had been made by the Prime Minister of 
Holland and there were representatives from large cities such as Berlin and Barcelona.  
They had been pleased to welcome the Cabinet Member and the Head of Arts, 
International & Voluntary Sector Teams.  All the delegated were familiar with Brighton & 
Hove and were pleased to be involved in joint ventures.   Involvement with Eurocities 
was a great opportunity for the City to obtain more funding and new partners for joint 
ventures. 

 
47. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DISCUSSION 
 
47.1 RESOLVED – All items were reserved for discussion. 
 
48. PETITIONS 
 
48.1 There were none. 
 
49. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
49.1 There were none. 
 
50. DEPUTATIONS 
 
50.1 There were none. 
 
51. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
51.1 There were none. 
 
52. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
52.1 There were none. 
 
53. NOTICES OF MOTIONS 
 
53.1 There were none. 
 
54. REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES 2009/10 - VENUES 
 
54.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Cultural Services which set 

out the proposed Fees and Charges for 2009/2010 for the Brighton Centre and Hove 
Town Hall (for copy see minute book). 

 
54.2 Councillor Davis questioned the wisdom of increasing fees by 4% at this time in order to 

raise £10,000.  The Assistant Director, Major Projects and Venues replied to explain that 
Hove Town Hall had a strong market.  Fees and charges were only a small percentage 
of the income package of the Brighton Centre.  He thought the increase was 
sustainable.   



 

4 
 

CULTURE, RECREATION & TOURISM CABINET MEMBER MEETING 9 DECEMBER 
2008 

 
54.3 The Cabinet Member raised the issue of the Skyline Restaurant being opened to the 

public.  As this was an integral part of the building, it was not feasible for it to be a 
separate public restaurant.     The Assistant Director, Major Projects and Venues 
accepted that the Skyline Restaurant would be popular but if it was opened to the public 
it would impact on the main hall.  The Council had stopped marketing the restaurant 
about 18 years ago as it had never had a passing trade. 

 
54.4 RESOLVED - (1) That the Fees & Charges as shown in Appendices A and B be 

approved in order that they can be incorporated into the 2009/10 Revenue Budget and 
Venues Business Plan. 

 
55. FEES AND CHARGES (ROYAL PAVILION & MUSEUMS) 
 
55.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Cultural Services which set 

out the proposed changes to fees and charges for commercial hire and admission 
charges to assist with business planning.  Under the Corporate Fees and Charges 
Policy, officers were required to carry out an annual review in line with policy (for copy 
see minute book).  The report suggested introducing a recommended donations policy 
for the non-charging venues within the Royal Pavilion & Museums.  

 
55.2 An amended appendix B had been circulated which showed VAT alterations.  Proposals 

included a 10% discount to groups and the reduction of group size for discounts from 10 
to 15.  A new child group rate was also proposed. 

 
55.3 Councillor Davis asked for an explanation of paragraph 3.1.1 which referred to Value for 

Money monitoring of the commercial hire income target.  The Head of Museums and 
Royal Pavilion explained that there had not been proactive marketing of the commercial 
hire income in the past.  As a result a Sales Manager had been recently appointed to 
ensure a proactive approach was taken.   

 
55.4 Councillor Davis asked for further explanation of paragraph 3.2.4 concerning the 

introduction of a child group rate.  She asked if this discount included language school 
groups.  She was informed that most of the language school groups would fall into the 
child category. 

 
55.5 The Cabinet Member drew attention to the equalities paragraph at 5.3 of the report and 

emphasised that 60% of funding for the service came from income generation.  
 
55.6 (1) That the increases for charges for commercial hire of the Royal Pavilion & 

Museum venues be approved as set out in Appendix A. 
 

(2) That minor changes to pricing structure for group rates be approved as set out in 
Appendix B, version 2. 

 
(3) That the introduction of a recommended level of voluntary donations in the 
Museums be approved. 

 
 
 



 

5 
 

CULTURE, RECREATION & TOURISM CABINET MEMBER MEETING 9 DECEMBER 
2008 

56. LIBRARIES FEES AND CHARGES 
 
56.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Cultural Services which 

reviewed the impact of the Libraries fees and charges introduced last year, and 
recommended the fees and charges for 2009-10 (for copy see minute book).  Under the 
Corporate Fees and Charges Policy, officers were required to carry out an annual 
review in line with the policy. 

 
56.2 There were only two changes to the Libraries fees and charges proposed for 2009-

2110.  (1) to introduce a new category of membership for people with learning 
disabilities that would enable them to access most services free of charge, and (2) to 
confirm that charges for Baby Boogie have been withdrawn, subject to a full review of 
the service to take place next year.   

 
56.3 The Head of Libraries and Information Services drew attention to an Addendum 

circulated before the meeting, concerning the reduction in the rate of VAT.  This had had 
a minimum effect on the library service.   

 
56.4 Councillor Davis asked for confirmation that Baby Boogie was not in jeopardy.  The 

Head of Libraries & Information Services confirmed that it was not in jeopardy but was a 
very successful service.  The Department were seeking to achieve additional funding for 
Baby Boogie.    

 
56.5 RESOLVED - (1) That the Libraries Fees and Charges proposals for 2009-10 be 

agreed. 
 
57. APPLICATION FOR MEMBERSHIP OF EUROCITIES 
 
57.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Cultural Services which 

asked for approval to apply to join the EUROCITIES network as a full member from 
2009 (for copy see minute book).  Within the European & International Strategy for 
Brighton & Hove City Council 2007-2013, one of the four strategic priorities was 
“networking and forging European & International partnerships.  EUROCITIES was the 
main network in Europe aimed at cities of 250,000 populations and above. 

 
57.2 The Head of Arts, International & Voluntary Sector Teams explained that Brighton & 

Hove had been a member of Eurotowns but it was now more relevant and useful for the 
city to network with EUROCITIES.  Other members of EUROCITIES were listed at 
paragraph 3.5.  She had recently attended the AGM of EUROCITIES with the Cabinet 
Member and had met with other EUROCITY members.   

 
57.3 The Cabinet Member considered the membership of EUROCITIES to be a marvellous 

move for the city which would enable links to be made with major cities.   
 
57.4 RESOLVED - (1) That the proposal to join EUROCITIES be approved. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 4.35pm 
 

 



 

6 
 

CULTURE, RECREATION & TOURISM CABINET MEMBER MEETING 9 DECEMBER 
2008 

Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


